

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

JOHN DOE, formerly known as Jane Doe,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ERIC HOLCOMB, in his official capacity as Governor  
of the State of Indiana, CURTIS T. HILL, JR., in his  
official capacity as Attorney General for the State of  
Indiana, MYLA ELDRIDGE, in her official capacity as  
Marion County Clerk of the Court, and JANE SIEGEL,  
in her official capacity as Chief Administrative  
Officer of the Indiana Supreme Court,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

FLOR BERMUDEZ  
LYNLY S. EGYES  
SHAWN THOMAS MEERKAMPER  
TRANSGENDER LAW CENTER  
P.O. Box 70976  
Oakland, California 94612  
Telephone: (510) 587-9696  
flor@transgenderlawcenter.org  
lynly@transgenderlawcenter.org  
shawn@transgenderlawcenter.org

BARBARA J. BAIRD  
LAW OFFICE OF BARBARA J. BAIRD  
445 North Pennsylvania Street,  
Suite 401  
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204  
Telephone: (317) 637-2345  
bjbaird@bjbairdlaw.com

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

THOMAS A. SAENZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANDRÉS J. GALLEGOS  
MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL  
DEFENSE AND  
EDUCATIONAL FUND  
634 South Spring Street,  
11th Floor  
Los Angeles, California  
90014  
Telephone: (213) 629-2512  
tsaenz@maldef.org  
agallegos@maldef.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| Questions Presented.....   | i    |
| Parties .....  | ii   |
| Opinions Below .....   | 1    |
| Statement of Jurisdiction.....   | 1    |
| Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....  | 1    |
| Statement of the Case .....  | 2    |
| 1. Indiana Law Denies Plaintiff a Legal Change<br>of Name .....  | 2    |
| 2. Plaintiff Challenges Law in District Court....  | 4    |
| 3. Divided Seventh Circuit Panel Affirms Dis-<br>missal .....  | 5    |
| Argument .....   | 6    |
| I. <i>Ex parte Young</i> Permits Injunctive and De-<br>claratory Relief Against the Named State<br>Defendants .....                  | 9    |
| A. The Governor Operates the Identification-<br>Issuing Bureau of Motor Vehicles .....   | 11   |
| B. The Attorney General Enforces and De-<br>fends the Discriminatory Exclusion .....   | 13   |
| C. The State Court Administrator Issues<br>and Distributes Forms and Advice that<br>Reinforce the Mandatory Discrimina-<br>tion..... | 15   |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| II. Causation and Redressability as to Each Defendant Suffices to Keep the Federal Courts Open to this Challenge to a Facially Discriminatory State Law .....      | 16   |
| A. State Defendants’ Connections to Enforcement Satisfy Article III .....  | 19   |
| B. The County Clerk’s Gatekeeping Function Satisfies Article III.....  | 21   |
| C. Declaratory or Injunctive Relief Will Redress John Doe’s Injury.....  | 22   |
| III. Plaintiff John Doe Should Have the Right to Choose a Federal Forum to Challenge the Discriminatory Exclusion of Non-Citizens From Legal Changes of Name ..... | 23   |
| A. John Doe Experiences Real and Significant Harms from the Discriminatory Indiana Law .....   | 26   |
| B. John Doe Has Reason to Prefer Federal-Court Adjudication .....  | 28   |
| IV. The Assignment of Awarding Legal Name Changes to State Courts Should Not Foreclose Plaintiff’s Access to Federal Court .....                                   | 31   |
| V. Conclusion: The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Avoid States Immunizing Discrimination from Federal-Court Challenge.....                                       | 34   |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

|   | Page    |
|---|---------|
| APPENDIX  |         |
| United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh<br>Circuit, Opinion, March 2, 2018 .....                             | App. 1  |
| United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh<br>Circuit, Final Judgment, March 2, 2018 .....                      | App. 22 |
| United States District Court, Southern District<br>of Indiana, Indianapolis Division, Order,<br>March 13, 2017..... | App. 24 |
| Indiana Code § 34-28-2-2.5 .....  | App. 45 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page            |
|--|-----------------|
| CASES  |                 |
| <i>Adkins v. City of New York</i> , 143 F. Supp. 3d 134<br>(S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....   | 27              |
| <i>Arroyo Gonzalez v. Rossello Nevares</i> , No. CV 17-<br>1457CCC, 2018 WL 1896341 (D.P.R. Apr. 20,<br>2018) .....                      | 28              |
| <i>Bd. of Educ. of the Highland Local Sch. Dist. v.<br/>United States Dep't of Educ.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d<br>850 (S.D. Ohio 2016) ..... | 27              |
| <i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....   | 17              |
| <i>Doe v. Holcomb</i> , 883 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2018) .....   | 14, 24          |
| <i>Doe v. Pence</i> , No. 1:16-cv-02431-JMS-DML (S.D.<br>Ind. Mar. 13, 2017) .....   | 2, 3, 4, 27, 29 |
| <i>Ex parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879).....  | 25              |
| <i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....  | <i>passim</i>   |
| <i>In re Justices of Sup. Ct. of P. R.</i> , 695 F.2d 17 (1st<br>Cir. 1982) .....  | 23              |
| <i>In re Resnover</i> , 979 N.E.2d 668 (Ind. Ct. App.<br>2012) .....   | 14, 20          |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555<br>(1992).....  | 17, 18, 22      |
| <i>M.A.B. v. Bd. of Educ. of Talbot Cty.</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d<br>704 (D. Md. 2018) .....  | 27              |
| <i>McNeese v. Bd. of Educ. for Cmty. Unit Sch. Dist.</i><br>187, 373 U.S. 668 (1963).....  | 7, 25, 26       |
| <i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....  | 7, 23, 25, 31   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page   |
|---|--------|
| <i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....  | 25     |
| <i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors<br/>of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656<br>(1993).....   | 17, 21 |
| <i>Petition of Hauptly</i> , 312 N.E.2d 857 (Ind. 1974).....  | 14, 20 |
| <i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26<br>(1976).....   | 18, 21 |
| <i>State ex rel. Sendak v. Marion Cty. Super. Ct.</i> ,<br>373 N.E.2d 145 (Ind. 1978).....  | 19     |
| <i>Whitaker by Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch.<br/>Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir.<br>2017), <i>cert. dismissed sub nom. Kenosha Uni-<br/>fied Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ. v. Whitaker<br/>ex rel. Whitaker</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1260 (2018)..... | 27     |
| <i>Zwickler v. Koota</i> , 389 U.S. 241 (1967).....   | 26, 33 |

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

|                                    |               |
|------------------------------------|---------------|
| U.S. Const. amend. I .....         | 5             |
| U.S. Const. amend. XI.....         | 5, 8, 10      |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....       | 4             |
| U.S. Const. art. III.....          | <i>passim</i> |
| Ind. Const. Art. 5, §§ 1, 16 ..... | 19            |
| Ind. Const. Art. 7, § 7.....       | 28            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page   |
|--|--------|
| STATUTES   |        |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....   | 1      |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....   | 5      |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1343 .....   | 5      |
| 140 Ind. Admin. Code 7-1.1-3(b)(1)(K) .....  | 12, 9  |
| Ind. Code § 4-6-1-6.....   | 13, 20 |
| Ind. Code § 4-6-3-2.....   | 13, 20 |
| Ind. Code § 9-14-7-2.....  | 12     |
| Ind. Code § 9-14-9-2.....  | 12     |
| Ind. Code § 9-24-9-6.....  | 13     |
| Ind. Code § 34-28-2-2.5.....   | 1, 14  |
| Ind. Code § 34-28-2-2.5(a)(5) .....  | 2, 29  |
| Ind. Code § 34-33.1-1-1.....   | 20     |
| Ind. Code § 35-44.1-2-1.....   | 13     |
| Ind. Code § 35-44.1-2-2.....   | 13     |
| Ind. Code § 35-44.1-2-4(a) .....   | 13     |
| RULE   |        |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....  | 5      |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES  |        |
| K. Brekke, <i>New Indiana Bill Aims To Fine Trans<br/>People For Using The ‘Wrong’ Bathroom</i> , Huff-<br>ington Post, Jan. 5, 2016 ..... | 30     |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| P. Bump, <i>Trump Says Immigration Laws Were Written by People Who ‘Could Not Love Our Country,’</i> Wash. Post, May 4, 2018.....   | 29   |
| D. Carden, <i>Immigration May Be Next Hot Button Statehouse Issue – Again,</i> Nw. Ind. Times, Feb. 12, 2016.....                   | 29   |
| H. Cooper & T. Gibbons-Neff, <i>Trump Approves New Limits on Transgender Troops in the Military,</i> N.Y. Times, Mar. 24, 2018..... | 30   |
| A. Fram, <i>Immigration a Fraught Issue for GOP as Midterms Approach,</i> Wash. Post, May 19, 2018 .....                            | 30   |
| Frankfurter & Landis, <i>The Business of the Supreme Court: A Study in the Federal Judicial System</i> .....                        | 33   |
| S. Guyett, <i>Indiana Immigration Law Sections Rule Unconstitutional by Federal Judge,</i> Huffington Post, May 29, 2013.....       | 29   |
| S. Guyett, <i>Judge Blocks Parts of Indiana Immigration Law,</i> Reuters, June 24, 2011.....  | 29   |
| <i>Indiana Bill Targets Bathroom Use by Transgender People,</i> Chicago Trib., Dec. 24, 2015 .....                                  | 30   |
| Indiana Judicial Branch, <a href="https://www.in.gov/judiciary/2681.htm">https://www.in.gov/judiciary/2681.htm</a> .....            | 28   |
| G. Lopez, <i>The Trump Administration Just Rescinded Obama-era Protections for Transgender Prisoners,</i> Vox, May 14, 2018 .....   | 30   |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| R. Pear, <i>Trump Plan Would Cut Back Health Care Protections for Transgender People</i> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 21, 2018 .....                            | 30   |
| S. Somashekhar, E. Brown & M. Balingit, <i>Trump Administration Rolls Back Protections for Transgender Students</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 22, 2017 ..... | 30   |
